Click here to ask an associate for production status of specific part numbers.
Evaluates: MAX22420, MAX22421,
MAX22820, MAX22821
 MAX22420/MAX22421
Evaluation Kit
319-100887; Rev 0; 2/22
General Description
The MAX22420/MAX22421 evaluation kits (EV kits)

• -40°C to +125°C Temperature Range
• Proven PCB Layout
Ordering Information appears at end of data sheet.
EV Kit Photos
Figure 1. MAX22421BS EV kit Figure 2. MAX2242XS EV kit
MAX22420/MAX22421 Evaluation Kit  Evaluates: MAX22420,
MAX22421,
MAX22820, MAX22821
www.analog.com  Analog Devices | 2
Quick Start
Required Equipment
• MAX22421BS or MAX2242XS EV kit
• MAX22420/MAX22421 device if U1 is not populated on the EV kit
• Two DC power supplies with an output range of 1.71V to 5.5V
• Signal/function generator
• Oscilloscope
Procedure
The MAX22421BS EV kit is fully assembled and ready for evaluation. The MAX2242XS EV kit has everything except the
DUT (U1) installed. The user can install the desired version of the MAX22420/MAX22421 family of ultra-low-power
reinforced digital isolators. Once installed, follow these steps to verify board functionality:
1. Connect one DC power supply between the EV kit’s VDDA and GNDA test points; connect the other DC power supply
between the VDDB and GNDB test points.
2. Set both DC power supply outputs between 1.71V and 5.5V, and then enable the power supply outputs.
 Note: It is also possible to power the EV kit from a single power supply to test electrical parameters, but this invalidates
the digital isolation of the IC.
3. Connect the signal/function generator to an input SMA connector or test point of side A and observe the isolated signal
on the corresponding side B output using an oscilloscope. On the MAX22421BS EV kit, SMA connectors A2 and B1
are inputs, and SMA connectors A1 and B2 are outputs. See Table 2 for the SMA connector I/O configurations for
different MAX22420/1 devices on the MAX2242XS EV kit.
Table 1. EV Kit Options
EVKIT PART # TARGET DEVICE PACKAGE TYPE COMMENT
MAX22421BSEVKIT# MAX22421BASA+ 8-pin NSOIC IC Populated
MAX2242XSEVKIT# Not Populated 8-pin NSOIC Request Samples of Target Device from Factory
Table 2. MAX22421BS and MAX2242XS EV Kits Connector Configurations
CONNECTOR SHUNT
POSITION
U1 DEVICE
MAX22420 MAX22421
SIDE A
A1 (SMA)
—
IN1 OUT1
A2 (SMA) IN2 IN2
REFA1 (SMA) I/O on side A
REFA2 (SMA) I/O on side A
J1
1 Test point or input header for VDDA.
2 Test point or input header for I/O; same as A1 SMA.
3 Test point or input header for I/O; same as A2 SMA.
4 Test point or input header for GNDA.
SIDE B
B1 (SMA)
—
OUT1 IN1
B2 (SMA) OUT2 OUT2
REFB1 (SMA) I/O on side B
MAX22420/MAX22421 Evaluation Kit  Evaluates: MAX22420,
MAX22421,
MAX22820, MAX22821
www.analog.com  Analog Devices | 3
REFB2 (SMA) I/O on side B
J2
1 Test point or input header for VDDB.
2 Test point or input header for I/O; same as B1 SMA.
3 Test point or input header for I/O; same as B2 SMA.
4 Test point or input header for GNDB.
Detailed Description of Hardware
The MAX22420/MAX22421 EV kits allow the user to evaluate the features of the MAX22420/MAX22421 and MAX22820/
MAX22821, a family of reinforced, ultra-low-power, two-channel, galvanic digital isolators.
External Power Supplies

When installing U1, make sure pin 1 of the device is mounted onto pin 1 of U1 on the PCB. Pin 1 is located at the upper
left corner of U1, denoted by a white dot on the silkscreen.
Ordering Information
PART TYPE
MAX22421BSEVKIT# EV kit Installed with
MAX22421BASA+
MAX2242XSEVKIT# EV Kit for 8-pin NSOIC Package
#Denotes RoHS-compliance.
MAX22420/MAX22421 Evaluation Kit  Evaluates: MAX22420,
MAX22421,
MAX22820, MAX22821
www.analog.com  Analog Devices | 5
MAX22420/MAX22421 EV Kit Bill of Materials
ITEM REF_DES DNP QTY MFG PART # MANUFACTURER VALUE DESCRIPTION
1
A1, A2, B1, B2,
REFA1, REFA2,
REFB1, REFB2
— 8 142-0701-851 JOHNSON
COMPONENTS 142-0701-851
CONNECTOR; END LAUNCH JACK
RECEPTACLE; BOARDMOUNT;
STRAIGHT THROUGH; 2PINS;
2 C1, C2 — 2
CC0603KRX7R0BB104;
GRM188R72A104KA35;
HMK107B7104KA;
06031C104KAT2A;
GRM188R72A104K
YAGEO; MURATA;
TAIYO YUDEN;
AVX; MURATA
0.1UF CAP; SMT (0603); 0.1UF; 10%;
100V; X7R; CERAMIC
3 C3, C4 — 2
GRM21BR71H105KA12;
CL21B105KBFNNN;
C2012X7R1H105K085AC;
UMK212B7105KG
MURATA;
SAMSUNG
ELECTRONICS;
TDK; TAIYO YUDEN
1UF CAP; SMT (0805); 1UF; 10%; 50V;
X7R; CERAMIC
4 GNDA, GNDB — 2 5011 KEYSTONE N/A
TEST POINT; PIN DIA=0.125IN;
TOTAL LENGTH=0.445IN; BOARD
HOLE=0.063IN; BLACK;
PHOSPHOR BRONZE WIRE
SILVER PLATE FINISH;
RECOMMENDED FOR BOARD
THICKNESS=0.062IN; NOT FOR
COLD TEST
5 J1, J2 — 2 5-146128-2 TE CONNECTIVITY 5-146128-2
CONNECTOR; HEADER
ASSEMBLY; BREAKAWAY MALE;
SMT; STRAIGHT; 4PINS
6 MTH1-MTH4 — 4 9032 KEYSTONE 9032
MACHINE FABRICATED; ROUND-
THRU HOLE SPACER; NO
THREAD; M3.5; 5/8IN; NYLON
7 R1-R4 — 4 CRCW040220R0FK VISHAY DALE 20 RES; SMT (0402); 20; 1%;
+/-100PPM/DEGC; 0.0630W
8 U1 — 1 MAX22421BASA+ MAXIM MAX22421BASA+
EVKIT PART - IC; MAX22421;
ULTRA-LOW POWER 2CH
REINFORCED DIGITAL
ISOLATOR; PACKAGE LAND
PATTERN: 90-0096; NSOIC8